

ACTS AND RESOLVES

OF THE

FORTY-EIGHTH LEGISLATURE

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE.

1869.

Published by the Secretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, · February 26, 1840, and Maroh 16, 1842.

AUGUSTA:

SPRAGUE, OWEN & NASH, PRINTERS TO THE STATE.

1869.

PRIVATE AND SPECIAL LAWS

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE.

1869.

FARMINGTON CHORAL SOCIETY .- NO. KNOX AG. AND HORT. SOCIETY.

Снар. 209.

shall be valid and effectual to convey property or bind the corporation.

Annual meeting.

SECT. 6. The annual meeting shall be holden in the month of July, and at that and all other meetings it shall require seven persons at least, to constitute a quorum for the transaction of business, and meetings may be directed at other times by the president or the corporation.

Approved March 3, 1869.

Chapter 209.

An act to incorporate the Farmington Choral Society.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

SECT. 1. Chas. G. Allen, J. C. Tarbox, D. W. Pratt, J. T. Hunter, R. R. Norton, J. T. Gay, C. A. Allen, Rob. McCleery, H. H. Rice, J. S. Jacobs, Geo. B. Cragin and J. M. S. Hunter, their associates and successors, are hereby incorporated and made a body corporate and politic, by the name of the Farmington Choral Society, to be established and have their place of business in the town of Farmington, in the county of Franklin and state of Maine, with power to acquire by purchase or otherwise real and personal estate to the value of five thousand dollars, to give and grant or bargain and sell the same at pleasure, with all the powers and privileges usually granted to corporations for literary, benevolent and charitable purposes, not inconsistent with the laws of the state.

SECT. 2. The first meeting of said corporation may be called by either of the persons named in the first section of this act, by publishing notice thereof in the Farmington Chronicle, seven days at least before said meeting.

SECT. 3. This act shall take effect when approved.

Approved March 3, 1869.

Chapter 210.

An act to incorporate the North Knox Agricultural and Horticultural Society.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows :

SECT. 1. Ziba Simmons, Joseph O. Cobb, N. B. Robbins, Nathan Bachelder, William G. Hawes, George Y. Creighton, Isaac E.

Corporators.

Corporate name.

Location. Power.

First meeting, how called.

174

Corporators.

CO. COM. OF OXFORD CO. TO REASSESS CERTAIN TAXES.

Starrett, William G. McCollum, Sumner Leach, Oliver R. Butler, CHAP. 211. Ornestine Meservey, William H. Meservey, Charles Keene, Isaac Hobbs, Nathaniel Alford, William McDowell, H. G. McCurdy, A. J. H. Newhall, Samuel Ripley, together with such other persons as may join them, are hereby constituted an agricultural society to be known by the name of the North Knox Agricultural Name. and Horticultural Society.

SECT. 2. Said society is hereby established within the towns Location. of Warren, Hope, Appleton, Washington and Union, and may May hold real and take and hold property, real and personal, to the amount, the annual income of which shall not exceed one thousand dollars, to Income, how applied. be applied to the advancement of agricultural and horticultural interests.

Said society shall have all the powers and privileges, Rights and

SECT. 3. and be subject to all the liabilities and restrictions usually granted to, and imposed upon, similar societies.

SECT. 4. The first meeting of said society shall be called by First meeting, Ziba Simmons, or either of the persons named in the first section, by publishing a notice thereof in the Free Press, a paper published in the city of Rockland, three weeks successively, the last publication to be at least one week before the time of meeting.

SECT. 5. All acts and parts of acts inconsistent with the provisions of this act are hereby repealed.

SECT. 6. This act shall take effect when approved.

Approved March 3, 1869.

personal estate.

privileges.

how called.

Chapter 211.

An act authorizing the county commissioners of the county of Oxford to reassess certain taxes.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

SECT. 1. The county commissioners of the county of Oxford at Reassessment their next session after the passage of this act, are hereby author- authorized. ized to reassess upon the unincorporated tracts and townships of land situated in said county, the several amounts assessed thereon by the county commissioners of said county in the year eighteen hundred and sixty-eight, as their proportions of the ordinary county expenses of that year, and the taxes hereby authorized to be reassessed shall be collected according to the provisions of law, without reference to the month in which they may be reassessed.

SECT. 2. The taxes hereby authorized to be reassessed shall be shall be certified certified to the treasurer of state, in like manner as is now pro-

to state treasurer.

of certain taxes